
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

OPTIMISATION OF THE
STERILISATION PROCESS OF OIL

PALM FRUITS

JUNAIDAH BINTI MAT JUSOH

Thesis submitted in fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Science

Faculty of Applied Sciences

March 2015



ABSTRACT

Extracting high quality Crude Palm Oil (CPO) from optimised sterilisation process might
provide solution for insufficient supply's issue of the oil. The study was performed by
using different degree of Fresh Fruit Bunch (FFB) ripeness and loose fruits. Response
Surface Methodology (RSM) approach was applied, based on the interrelation between
process temperature (Xl; 100 to 120°C), time (X2; 20 to 80 min), and CPO quality
parameters (Y l , Free Fatty Acid (FFA); Y2, Peroxide Value (PV); Y3, Deterioration of
Bleachability Index (DOBI); and Y4, carotene content). FFA was recorded increases as the
FFB ripen. Though there was no apparent PV difference noticed at underripe, ripe and
overripe FFB, substantial increment was recorded on loose fruits. No specific patterns
observed for both DOBl and carotene content. Sixteen polynomial models were
developed with models' significance at p<O.05 and R2 approximating I. There was a
strong effect of temperature on FFA, as X, were found highly significant at all degree of
ripeness. Process time was found more pronounced influencing the PV from underripe
and ripe FFB and the role was dominated by temperature as the maturity increases.
Stronger effect of time recorded on DOBI, with p<O.OOOl (underripe, ripe and overripe
FFB) and p==0.0077 (loose fruits). For carotene content, both temperature and time were
mutually responsible on carotene destruction at any degree of ripeness. Optimum
sterilisation conditions were determined and verified. Both underripe and ripe FFB show
potential for extracting Premium Quality CPO at 10aoe and 20min while overripe FFB is
suitable for extraction of Special Quality CPO at 111.3°C and 36.52min. Palm oil
producers should consider for segregating the FFB according to ripeness, instead of
simply mixing up the received crop for processing. The extraction of high quality CPO
from different degree of FFB ripeness is feasible as long as the right combination of
sterilisation process heating parameters employed.

iii



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

An acknowledgement must be dedicated to my supervisor, Assoc. Prof. Dr. Norizzah
Abd. Rashid and my co-supervisor, Dr. Zaliha Omar from MPOB who had given me
invaluable advice and useful guidance during my research and experimental works.
Besides that, a big thank you to my friends, Nurdiyana Husin, Rozyanti Mohamad,
Mariam Firdhaus, Nurul Faezawaty Jamaludin, Nor Hani Jusoh and Fara Wahida Hamidi
whom contributed to the success of my project and had been extremely helpful and
provides a lot of support. Special thank goes to my family members for being so
supportive and understanding.

This work is dedicated to my beloved father, Mat Jusoh bin Awg. Besar for his constant
encouragement and motivation, my beloved mother, Siti Ruhana bt Che Mamat for her
inspiration and my extraordinary supportive siblings, Juliandi, Jusnita, Juzailah as well as
family members. Not to forget, to my wonderful husband, Mohd Firdaus Ismail and three
amazing children, Irdina, Irsyad and Irfan, your unconditional love has made me stronger
each day.

iv



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION ii

ABSTRACT iii

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS iv

TABLE OF CONTENTS v

LIST OF TABLES viii

LIST OF FIGURES x

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS xii

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Research Background

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Fresh Fruit Bunch (FFB)

2.1.1 FFB Ripeness Classification

1.2

1.3

2.2

2.3

Problem Statement

Research Objectives

Crude Palm Oil (CPO) Constituents

Crude Paltn Oil (CPO) Extraction Process

2.3.1 Fresh Fruit Bunch (FFB) Reception and Grading

2.3.2 Fresh Fruit Bunch (FFB) Sterilisation Process

1
1

3

5

7
7

7

11

12

14

16

2.3.2.1 Purposes 17

2.3.2.2 Operating Conditions for Satisfactory Sterilisation 19

2.3.2.3 Alternative Process Approaches 22

2.3.3 Threshing 22

2.3.4 Digestion and Press 23

2.3.5 Oil Recovery

2.3.5.1 Clarification

2.3.5.2 Purification

v

24

24

24



2.3.5.3 Drying

2.3.6 Storage and Dispatch

2.4 Crude Palm Oil (CPO) Quality

2.4.1 Hydrolysis of Palm Oil

2.4.1.1 Enzymatic Hydrolysis

2.4.1.2 Autocatalytic Hydrolysis (Autocatalysis)

2.4.1.3 Microbial Hydrolysis

2.4.1.4 Free Fatty Acids (FFA)

2.4.2 Oxidation of Palm Oil

2.4.2.1 Peroxide Value (PV)

2.4.2.2 Deterioration of Bleachability Index (DOBI)

2.4.3 Carotenes

2.4.4 Quality Standards and Commercial Grades of CPO

2.5 Design of Experiments (DOE)

2.5.1 Response Surface Methodology (RSM)

2.5.1.1 Central Composite Design (CCD)

CHAPTER THREE: MATERIALS AND METHODS
3.1 Research Methods Overview

3.2 Raw Materials

3.3 Sampling Activities

3.4 Methods

3.4.1 Experimental Design

3.4.2 Fresh Fruit Bunch (FFB) Sterilisation Process

3.4.3 In-laboratory CPO Extraction

3.4.4 Analysis of CPO Quality

3.4.4.1 Determination of Acidity (FFA)

3.4.4.2 Determination of Peroxide Value (PV)

3.4.4.3 Determination of the Deterioration of Bleachability

Index (DOBI)

3.4.4.4 Determination of Carotene Content

3.4.5 Data Analyses

VI

25

25

28

28

29

29

30

30

32

34

35

39

40

44

45

45

49
49

49

51

52

52

53

54

55

55

56

56

57

57




