## UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# OPTIMISATION OF THE STERILISATION PROCESS OF OIL PALM FRUITS

### JUNAIDAH BINTI MAT JUSOH

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Master of Science** 

**Faculty of Applied Sciences** 

March 2015

#### **ABSTRACT**

Extracting high quality Crude Palm Oil (CPO) from optimised sterilisation process might provide solution for insufficient supply's issue of the oil. The study was performed by using different degree of Fresh Fruit Bunch (FFB) ripeness and loose fruits. Response Surface Methodology (RSM) approach was applied, based on the interrelation between process temperature  $(X_1; 100 \text{ to } 120^{\circ}\text{C})$ , time  $(X_2; 20 \text{ to } 80 \text{ min})$ , and CPO quality parameters (Y1, Free Fatty Acid (FFA); Y2, Peroxide Value (PV); Y3, Deterioration of Bleachability Index (DOBI); and  $Y_4$ , carotene content). FFA was recorded increases as the FFB ripen. Though there was no apparent PV difference noticed at underripe, ripe and overripe FFB, substantial increment was recorded on loose fruits. No specific patterns observed for both DOBI and carotene content. Sixteen polynomial models were developed with models' significance at p<0.05 and  $R^2$  approximating 1. There was a strong effect of temperature on FFA, as  $X_1$  were found highly significant at all degree of ripeness. Process time was found more pronounced influencing the PV from underripe and ripe FFB and the role was dominated by temperature as the maturity increases. Stronger effect of time recorded on DOBI, with p < 0.0001 (underripe, ripe and overripe FFB) and p=0.0077 (loose fruits). For carotene content, both temperature and time were mutually responsible on carotene destruction at any degree of ripeness. Optimum sterilisation conditions were determined and verified. Both underripe and ripe FFB show potential for extracting Premium Quality CPO at 100°C and 20min while overripe FFB is suitable for extraction of Special Quality CPO at 111.3°C and 36.52min. Palm oil producers should consider for segregating the FFB according to ripeness, instead of simply mixing up the received crop for processing. The extraction of high quality CPO from different degree of FFB ripeness is feasible as long as the right combination of sterilisation process heating parameters employed.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

An acknowledgement must be dedicated to my supervisor, Assoc. Prof. Dr. Norizzah Abd. Rashid and my co-supervisor, Dr. Zaliha Omar from MPOB who had given me invaluable advice and useful guidance during my research and experimental works. Besides that, a big thank you to my friends, Nurdiyana Husin, Rozyanti Mohamad, Mariam Firdhaus, Nurul Faezawaty Jamaludin, Nor Hani Jusoh and Fara Wahida Hamidi whom contributed to the success of my project and had been extremely helpful and provides a lot of support. Special thank goes to my family members for being so supportive and understanding.

This work is dedicated to my beloved father, Mat Jusoh bin Awg. Besar for his constant encouragement and motivation, my beloved mother, Siti Ruhana bt Che Mamat for her inspiration and my extraordinary supportive siblings, Juliandi, Jusnita, Juzailah as well as family members. Not to forget, to my wonderful husband, Mohd Firdaus Ismail and three amazing children, Irdina, Irsyad and Irfan, your unconditional love has made me stronger each day.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page		
AUT	AUTHOR'S DECLARATION				
ABSTRACT					
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS					
TABLE OF CONTENTS					
LIST OF TABLES					
LIST OF FIGURES					
LIST	T OF AB	BREVIATIONS	xii		
<b>CHA</b> 1.1		ONE: INTRODUCTION rch Background	<b>1</b> 1		
1.1		em Statement	3		
1.3		rch Objectives	5		
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 2.1 Fresh Fruit Bunch (FFB)					
	2.1.1	FFB Ripeness Classification	7		
2.2	Crude	Palm Oil (CPO) Constituents	11		
2.3	Crude Palm Oil (CPO) Extraction Process				
	2.3.1	Fresh Fruit Bunch (FFB) Reception and Grading	14		
	2.3.2	Fresh Fruit Bunch (FFB) Sterilisation Process	16		
		2.3.2.1 Purposes	17		
		2.3.2.2 Operating Conditions for Satisfactory Sterilisation	19		
		2.3.2.3 Alternative Process Approaches	22		
	2.3.3	Threshing	22		
	2.3.4	Digestion and Press	23		
	2.3.5	Oil Recovery	24		
		2.3.5.1 Clarification	24		
		2.3.5.2 Purification	24		

		2.3.5.3 Drying	25
	2.3.6	Storage and Dispatch	25
2.4	Crude Palm Oil (CPO) Quality		
	2.4.1	Hydrolysis of Palm Oil	28
		2.4.1.1 Enzymatic Hydrolysis	29
		2.4.1.2 Autocatalytic Hydrolysis (Autocatalysis)	29
		2.4.1.3 Microbial Hydrolysis	30
		2.4.1.4 Free Fatty Acids (FFA)	30
	2.4.2	Oxidation of Palm Oil	32
		2.4.2.1 Peroxide Value (PV)	34
		2.4.2.2 Deterioration of Bleachability Index (DOBI)	35
	2.4.3	Carotenes	39
	2.4.4	Quality Standards and Commercial Grades of CPO	40
2.5	Design of Experiments (DOE)		44
	2.5.1	Response Surface Methodology (RSM)	45
		2.5.1.1 Central Composite Design (CCD)	45
		THREE: MATERIALS AND METHODS	49
3.1		arch Methods Overview	49 49
3.2	Raw l	Materials	
3.3	Samp	Sampling Activities	
3.4	Methods		
	3.4.1	Experimental Design	52
	3.4.2	Fresh Fruit Bunch (FFB) Sterilisation Process	53
	3.4.3	In-laboratory CPO Extraction	54
	3.4.4	Analysis of CPO Quality	55
		3.4.4.1 Determination of Acidity (FFA)	55
		3.4.4.2 Determination of Peroxide Value (PV)	56
		3.4.4.3 Determination of the Deterioration of Bleachability	
		Index (DOBI)	56
		3.4.4.4 Determination of Carotene Content	57
	3.4.5	Data Analyses	57